VILLAGE OF KIMBERLY OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN ORDINANCE NUMBER 1, SERIES OF 2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 150-8, MEETINGS CHAPTER 150, VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF KIMBERLY MUNICIPAL CODE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village Board of Trustees, Village of Kimberly, Outagamie County, Wisconsin as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 150-8 Meetings of the Municipal Code, Chapter 150, is hereby amended to read as follows:

§150-8 Meetings.

- **A.** Regular meetings. Regular meetings of the Village Board shall be held on the first and third Monday of each calendar month at 5:00 p.m. local time, except when the day so designated falls on a legal holiday, in which case the regular meeting shall be held the following secular day or at such other date and time as the Village Board shall designate. When the Village Board designates a date and time for the regular Board meeting, notice thereof shall be posted at the Municipal Complex and village's website prior to such rescheduled meeting date. All meetings of the Board shall be held at the Municipal Complex, unless specified otherwise in the minutes of the preceding meeting or by written notice posted at the regular meeting place at least three hours prior to any meeting. In any event, all Village Board meetings shall be held within the boundaries of the Village.^[1]
- [1]_Editor's Note: Original Sec. 2-2-9(b), Committee of the Whole meetings, which immediately followed this subsection, was repealed at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. II).
- **B.** Annual organizational meeting. The Village Board shall hold an annual organizational meeting at the next regular meeting immediately following the third Tuesday of April.
- **C.** Board minutes. The Village Clerk shall keep a record of all Board proceedings and cause the proceedings to be posted in three places.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Severability.</u> The provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable, and if any provision of this ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional, or if the application of this ordinance to any person or circumstances is invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect any remaining provisions or applications of this ordinance.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

Date introduced, approved and adopted: June 24, 2024.

VILLAGE OF KIMBERLY

Charles A. Kuen, Village President

Jennifer Weyenberg, Clerk-Treasure